AIP Advances 6, 105205 (2016); https://doi.org/10.1063/1.4965923 6, 105205
© 2016 Author(s).
Experimental study on the sound
absorption characteristics of continuously
graded phononic crystals
Cite as: AIP Advances 6, 105205 (2016); https://doi.org/10.1063/1.4965923
Submitted: 19 April 2016 • Accepted: 08 October 2016 • Published Online: 17 October 2016
 X. H. Zhang,  Z. G. Qu, X. C. He, et al.

are regarded as unit cells. The CGPCs possess another two characteristics: (1) each of the CGPCs
is an entity instead of a combination of several other samples like DSPCs; (2) the porosity dis-
tribution of the CGPC along the incident direction is nearly linear. Fig. 1(b) shows the local
structures of the CGPCs. The gradient of PCs is defined as the absolute value of the ratio of the
change in porosity over the change in dimensionless thickness along the incident direction. And
the dimensionless thickness is the ratio of the depth in the propagation direction over the total
sample thickness. The porosity of the CGPC is altered by changing the pore diameter. Fig. 1(c)
shows the variation in porosity and pore diameter along the incident direction of a CGPC, indi-
cating that the lattice constants of CGPCs are within the homogenization limit (propagation wave-
length λ ≥ 4a, where a is the lattice constant).29,33 UPCs are designed for reference. They are
porous cylinders with uniform, periodic structures and produced using 3D printing [Fig. 2(a)].
The local structures and the variation in porosity and pore diameter along the incident direction
of the UPC are constant, as illustrated in Figs. 2(b) and 2(c), respectively. Tables I and II show
the geometric parameters, total porosity, and gradient of the CGPCs and UPCs, respectively, where
the total porosity is defined as the total volume average of porosity over the entire sample thick-
ness. For simplicity, CGPC-0.5-20 mm represents the CGPC sample with a total porosity of 0.5
and 20 mm in thickness. DSPCs, which are also designed for reference, comprise three UPC layers
[Fig. 3(a)]. The schematic of the assembly of the DSPC is shown in Fig. 3(b), and the sequences
FIG. 1. CGPC with a sample diameter of 29.8 mm and a thickness of 30 mm. (a) Digital image, (b) local structures,
and (c) variation in porosity and pore diameter along the incident direction. The red arrow is along the incident direction.
105205-3 Zhang et al. AIP Advances 6, 105205 (2016)
FIG. 2. UPC with a sample diameter of 29.8 mm and a thickness of 30 mm. (a) Digital image, (b) local structures,
and (c) variation in porosity and pore diameter along the incident direction. The red arrow is along the incident direction.
of the assembly of DSPCs are presented in Table III. The UPCs for the assembly of DSPCs are
presented in Table IV. According to λ ≥ 4a and c= f λ, one structure is in the homogenization limit
if c ≥ 4af . The DSPC-0.5-30 mm is taken for example. The sample DSPC-0.5-30 mm comprises
UPC-0.4-10 mm, UPC-0.5-10 mm, and UPC-0.6-10 mm. The UPC-0.6-10 mm has the largest unit
cell among the three UPCs. If the UPC-0.6-10 mm is in the homogenization limit with consideration
of the largest measured frequency 6300 Hz, the sample DSPC-0.5-30 mm can be considered in the
homogenization limit. The unit cell of the UPC-0.6-10 mm is arranged in a cube lattice with the length
of 1.8 mm, the width of 1.8 mm, and the height of 1.6 mm. So, the largest lattice constant a is consid-
ered 1.8 mm. Hence, the sound speed for homogenization limit is c ≥ 45.36 m/s which is one order
smaller than sound speed 343 m/s for air. Therefore, the DSPC-0.5-30 mm is in the homogenization
limit.
A material with a sound absorption coefficient that is larger than 0.2 is considered a sound
absorption material, and a material with a sound absorption coefficient that is larger than 0.56
is considered an efficient sound absorption material.40,41 In this experiment, the SW Type-477
impedance tube (BSWA Technology Co. Ltd, Beijing), using the standard procedure detailed in
TABLE I. Geometric parameters, total porosity, and gradient of CGPCs.
Sample No. Description Total porosity Sample diameter (mm) Thickness (mm) Gradienta
CGPC-1 CGPC-0.4-20 mm 0.4 29.8 20 0.34
CGPC-2 CGPC-0.4-30 mm 0.4 29.8 30 0.38
CGPC-3 CGPC-0.5-20 mm 0.5 29.8 20 0.35
CGPC-4 CGPC-0.5-30 mm 0.5 29.8 30 0.39
CGPC-5 CGPC-0.6-20 mm 0.6 29.8 20 0.16
CGPC-6 CGPC-0.6-30 mm 0.6 29.8 30 0.17
aIn this paper, the gradient is the absolute value of the ratio of the change in porosity over the change in dimensionless thickness
along the incident direction.
105205-4 Zhang et al. AIP Advances 6, 105205 (2016)
TABLE II. Geometric parameters, total porosity, and gradient of UPCs.
Sample No. Description Total porosity Sample diameter (mm) Thickness (mm) Gradient
UPC-1 UPC-0.4-20 mm 0.4 29.8 20 0
UPC-2 UPC-0.4-30 mm 0.4 29.8 30 0
UPC-3 UPC-0.5-20 mm 0.5 29.8 20 0
UPC-4 UPC-0.5-30 mm 0.5 29.8 30 0
UPC-5 UPC-0.6-20 mm 0.6 29.8 20 0
UPC-6 UPC-0.6-30 mm 0.6 29.8 30 0
ISO 10534-2:1998,42 is applied to measure the sound absorption coefficients of PCs. The exter-
nal diameter of the measured PC is 29.8 mm with consideration of tolerance, whereas the internal
diameter of the SW Type-477 impedance tube is 30 mm. The measured frequency range is 1000
–6300 Hz. The side with large pores along the incident direction should be oriented to the sound source
of the SW Type-477 impedance tube during the measurement of sound absorption coefficients of
CGPCs.
FIG. 3. DSPC comprising UPC-0.5-10 mm, UPC-0.6-10 mm, and UPC-0.7-10 mm. (a) Digital image; red lines are
applied to distinguish the boundaries, and (b) schematic of the DSPC assembly. The red arrow is along the incident direction.
105205-5 Zhang et al. AIP Advances 6, 105205 (2016)
TABLE III. Assembling sequences of DSPCs.
Sample No. Description First layer Second layer Third layer
DSPC-1 DSPC-0.4-20 mm UPC-S1 UPC-S3 UPC-S5
DSPC-2 DSPC-0.4-30 mm UPC-S2 UPC-S4 UPC-S6
DSPC-3 DSPC-0.5-20 mm UPC-S3 UPC-S5 UPC-S7
DSPC-4 DSPC-0.5-30 mm UPC-S4 UPC-S6 UPC-S8
DSPC-5 DSPC-0.6-20 mm UPC-S5 UPC-S7 UPC-S9
DSPC-6 DSPC-0.6-30 mm UPC-S6 UPC-S8 UPC-S10
Note that the third layer is the closest to sound source.
TABLE IV. Geometric parameters, porosity, and gradient of UPCs for the assembly of DSPCs.
Sample No. Description Porosity Sample diameter (mm) Thickness (mm) Gradient
UPC-S1 UPC-0.3-6.7 mm 0.3 29.8 6.7 0
UPC-S2 UPC-0.3-10 mm 0.3 29.8 10 0
UPC-S3 UPC-0.4-6.7 mm 0.4 29.8 6.7 0
UPC-S4 UPC-0.4-10 mm 0.4 29.8 10 0
UPC-S5 UPC-0.5-6.7 mm 0.5 29.8 6.7 0
UPC-S6 UPC-0.5-10 mm 0.5 29.8 10 0
UPC-S7 UPC-0.6-6.7 mm 0.6 29.8 6.7 0
UPC-S8 UPC-0.6-10 mm 0.6 29.8 10 0
UPC-S9 UPC-0.7-6.7 mm 0.7 29.8 6.7 0
UPC-S10 UPC-0.7-10 mm 0.7 29.8 10 0
III. SOUND ABSORPTION PERFORMANCE AND DISCUSSION
Six sets of experiments are performed to investigate the sound absorption performance of CGPCs.
The sound absorption coefficients of the UPC, DSPC, and CGPC are measured at different total
porosities and thicknesses. The total porosity values are 0.4, 0.5, and 0.6. The thicknesses are 20 and